and directed to act on behalf of the State of Louisiana (the "State") in applying for, 
implementing, allocating, and administering programs, grants and/or resources made available 
pursuant to Section 42 of the Internal Revenue Code (the LIHTC Program); and  

WHEREAS, the Corporation has approximately  five million, five hundred thousand 
dollars ($5,500,000) in HOME funds and available CDBG funds to be used in conjunction with 
4% Low Income Housing Tax Credits (LIHTC) under Section 42 of the Internal Revenue 
Code of 1986, as amended (the “Code”) generated from a tax-exempt bond financing under 
Section 142(d) of the Code;

[...]

Louisiana Housing Corporation (the "Board"), acting as the governing authority of said 

Corporation, that: 

SECTION 1. Port Royal Apts (the "Project") located at 6430 Airline Highway, 

Baton Rouge, Louisiana is hereby preliminarily approved for Tax Credits in the amount of 

one million, fourteen thousand, three hundred and thirteen dollars ($1,014,313.00), 

subject to the conditions of the preliminary feasibility analysis and the information 

contained in the Project application.   

SECTION 2.  The staff, and Foley & Judell, L.L.P., as LIHTC Program Counsel, 

shall establish such procedures as may be necessary to structure, cancel or reduce such

[...]

within the meaning of any provision or limitation of the Constitution or statutes of the State.  The 

Corporation does not have the power to pledge the general credit or taxing power of the State or 

of any political subdivision of the State. 

SECTION 3.  The issuance of not exceeding Thirteen Million Six Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($13,650,000) aggregate principal amount of Multifamily Housing Revenue 

Bonds (Port Royal Apartments Project) in one or more series (the “Bonds”) of the Corporation, 

pursuant to the Act, and other constitutional and statutory authority supplemental thereto, be and

[...]

of the Board of Directors of the Corporation, in accordance with the requirements of the Act, and 

pursuant to the provisions of the Notice of Intention to Sell at Private Sale attached hereto as 

Exhibit I.  

SECTION 4.   The Project is hereby preliminarily approved for low-income housing tax 

credits (“LIHTCs”) in the amount of One Million Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-

Two Dollars ($1,013,532) in accordance with the preliminary feasibility analysis report (the 

“F&V Report”) of the Corporation's tax credit underwriter (the “Tax Credit Underwriter”) 

attached hereto as Exhibit II, provided, however, that staff is hereby further authorized and

[...]

Louisiana Housing Corporation (the "Board"), acting as the governing authority of said 

Corporation, that: 

SECTION 1. Paddock at Shadows Bluff (the "Project") located at 2890 Shadow 

Bluff Drive, Lafayette, Louisiana is hereby preliminarily approved for Tax Credits in the 

amount of one million, thirteen thousand five hundred thirty-two dollars ($1,013,532.00), 

subject to the conditions of the preliminary feasibility analysis and the information 

contained in the Project application.   

SECTION 2.  The staff, and Counsel, shall establish such procedures as may be 

necessary to structure, cancel or reduce such Tax Credits to maintain the feasibility and

[...]

within the meaning of any provision or limitation of the Constitution or statutes of the State.  The 

Corporation does not have the power to pledge the general credit or taxing power of the State or 

of any political subdivision of the State. 

SECTION 3.  The issuance of not exceeding Thirteen Million Eight Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($13,850,000) aggregate principal amount of Multifamily Housing Revenue 

Bonds (Paddock at Shadow Bluff Project) in one or more series (the “Bonds”) of the 

Corporation, pursuant to the Act, and other constitutional and statutory authority supplemental 

thereto, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

[...]

requirements of the Act, and pursuant to the provisions of the Notice of Intention to Sell at 

Private Sale attached hereto as Exhibit I.  

SECTION 4.   The Project is hereby preliminarily approved for low-income housing tax 

credits (“LIHTCs”) in the amount of One Million Fourteen Thousand Three Hundred 

Thirteen Dollars ($1,014,313) in accordance with the preliminary feasibility analysis report (the 

“F&V Report”) of the Corporation's tax credit underwriter (the “Tax Credit Underwriter”) 

attached hereto as Exhibit II, provided, however, that staff is hereby further authorized and

[...]

within the meaning of any provision or limitation of the Constitution or statutes of the State.  The 

Corporation does not have the power to pledge the general credit or taxing power of the State or 

of any political subdivision of the State. 

SECTION 3.  The issuance of not exceeding Twenty-Two Million Dollars 

($22,000,000) aggregate principal amount of Multifamily Housing Revenue Bonds (Iberville On-

Site Phase IV Project) in one or more series (the “Bonds”) of the Corporation, pursuant to the 

Act, and other constitutional and statutory authority supplemental thereto, be and the same is